The Traffic Amendment Bylaw, 2020 (No. 4)

ISSUE

This report submits Bylaw No. 9723, *The Traffic Amendment Bylaw, 2020 (No. 4)* for City Council's consideration. *The Traffic Amendment Bylaw, 2020 (No. 4)* implements City Council's decision to change speed limits on various streets within the City as well as makes housekeeping amendments, including repealing provisions that apply to streets that no longer exist.

RECOMMENDATION

That City Council consider Bylaw No. 9723, *The Traffic Amendment Bylaw, 2020 (No. 4).*

BACKGROUND

At its <u>August 31, 2020 Regular Business Meeting</u>, City Council considered a report of the General Manager, Transportation and Construction Department dated August 10, 2020 and resolved:

- 1. That the speed limits on various roadways throughout the City as set out in the report of the General Manager, Transportation and Construction Department dated August 10, 2020, be approved; and
- 2. That the City Solicitor be directed to prepare the necessary bylaw amendments, to be effective November 1, 2020.

DISCUSSION/ANALYSIS

The Traffic Amendment Bylaw, 2020 (No. 4) expands the description of the purpose in The Traffic Bylaw to more accurately reflect the matters addressed by The Traffic Bylaw.

Additional housekeeping amendments have been made to correct the spelling of street names. References to "Dalmeny Grid" have been updated to "Neault Road", the current name of this street.

The following additional changes have been made to Schedule No. 4: a correction has been made to clause 4(b) to ensure consistency with a past City Council resolution; clause 7(m) has been repealed as the newer clause 5(v) applies to the same segment of street; and clause 7(h) has been repealed as this segment of street no longer exists.

In accordance with City Council's instruction, we are pleased to submit Bylaw No. 9723, *The Traffic Amendment Bylaw, 2020 (No. 4)* for City Council's consideration.

APPENDIX

1. Proposed Bylaw No. 9723, The Traffic Amendment Bylaw, 2020 (No. 4).

Report Approval

Written by: Laura Thomson, Solicitor Approved by: Cindy Yelland, City Solicitor

Admin Report - The Traffic Amendment Bylaw, 2020 (No. 4) File No. 224.0283 $\,$